
អគារធនាគារ ហត្ថា  មហាវថីិសម្មេចហ ៊ុនសសន ភមូសិរែកត្ថនូ សង្កា តច់ាក់អសរែម្ ើ ខណ្ឌ មានជយ័ រាជធានីភនំម្ែញ 

Hattha Bank Tower, Samdech Techo Hun Sen Blvd. Phum Prek Ta Nu, Sangkat Chak Angrae Leu, Khan Mean Chey, Phnom Penh, Phone: (+855) 70 266 999, Website: www.hatthabank.com Email: info@hatthabank.com 
SWIFT CODE: HATHKHPP 

ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំបានអាន និែ យ ់រែម ម្ៅ កខខណ្ឌ សែ មានសចែម្ៅម្ ើពាកយម្សនើស៊ុំ
ម្នេះ។ I / We read and agreed with the terms and conditions provided in this 

application form. 

 

______________________________________ 

ហត្ថា ម្ ខាអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ & រត្ថ / Applicant’s Signature & Stamp 
កា បរមិ្ចេទ/Date:   /  /    

ែត័ម៌ានអនកទទ ួផ  / Beneficiary’s Information 

ែត័ម៌ាន មអតិែីរបតិបតេកិារ / Transaction Details   

APPLICATION FOR BANK GUARANTEE (BG) 
 

កា បរមិ្ចេទ / Date:  / /     

Guarantee Ref No.:            
 

                                                        

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

   

 

        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Description Currency Amount 

BG Amount   

Commission   

Swift Charge   

Other   

Total Amount   

Prepared By: Reviewed By: Checked By: Verified By:  Authorized By: 
 

របម្ភទននរទែយបញ្ច  ំ/ Collateral Type  

 

ែត័ម៌ានអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ / Applicant’s Information 

សរមាបក់ារម្របើរបាស់របស់ធនាគារសតប ៊ុម្ ណ្ េះ / For Bank Use Only 

ម្ ម្ េះគណ្នីអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ / Applicant’s Name:             
អាសយដ្ឋា នអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ / Applicant’s Address:              
ទំនាកទ់ំនែម្ ម្ េះ / Contact Person:              
ម្ ខទូរសែទ / Telephone No.:              

ម្ ម្ េះគណ្នីអនកទទួ ផ  / Beneficiary’s Name:            

អាសយដ្ឋា នអនកទទួ ផ  / Beneficiary’s Address:            

ទំនាកទ់ំនែម្ ម្ េះ / Contact Person:      ម្ ខទូរសែទ / Telephone No.:      

ម្ ម្ េះធនាគារទទ ួផ  / Beneficiary’s Bank Name:        សវីសកូែ / SWIFT Code:    

អាសយដ្ឋា នធនាគារទទួ ផ /Beneficiary’s Bank Address:           

 Tender / Bid   Performance   Payment Guarantee    Other:      
រូបិយបណ័្ណ  / Currency:    ចំនួនទឹករបាកជ់ាម្ ខ / Amount in Figures:         
ចំនួនទឹករបាកជ់ាអកសរ / Amount in Words:             
Validity / Tenor:    Effective Date:      BG Expiry Date:       

ម្គា បណំ្ែ / Purpose of Guarantee:             

ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ ផេ ់សិទធជូន ធនាគារ ហត្ថា  ម.ក កាតរ់បាកម់្ចញែីគណ្នខ្ី៊ុ /ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំខាែម្រកាមម្នេះសរមាបក់នរមម្សវាទែំអស់ រមួទែំចនំួនទឹករបាក ់ នន ិខតិធានា ម្ែើមបទី៊ុក
សរមាបទូ់ទតនូ់វការទមទររបស់អនកទទួ ផ ម្ ើ ិខិតធានាម្នេះ ។ I/we authorize the bank to debit my/our below account for all charges including margin and in 

settlement of claim under this guarantee: 
ម្ ម្ េះគណ្ន/ីAccount Name:      ម្ ខគណ្នី/Account No.:      

 

 Cash Deposit     Term Deposit    Credit Line Code:  
Saving Account No.:     TD Reference No.:    Loan Contract Dated:     

  

mailto:info@hatthabank.com


អគារធនាគារ ហត្ថា  មហាវថីិសម្មេចហ ៊ុនសសន ភមូសិរែកត្ថនូ សង្កា តច់ាក់អសរែម្ ើ ខណ្ឌ មានជយ័ រាជធានីភនំម្ែញ 

Hattha Bank Tower, Samdech Techo Hun Sen Blvd. Phum Prek Ta Nu, Sangkat Chak Angrae Leu, Khan Mean Chey, Phnom Penh, Phone: (+855) 70 266 999, Website: www.hatthabank.com Email: info@hatthabank.com 
SWIFT CODE: HATHKHPP 

 កខខណ្ឌ សំណ្ែម្ ើ ិខតិធានា/ INDEMNITY LETTER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

១.ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំសូមម្សនើនែិឯកភាែជូនធនាគារហត្ថា ម.ក៖ 
- ម្ែើមបមី្សនើស៊ុំម្ចញ/បនេស៊ុែ ភាែ ឬសកសរប ិខតិធានា ជូនអនកទទួ ផ  ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ សែ ជាអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ បានឯកភាែនិែស៊ុខចតិេផេ ់សំណ្ែ 
ម្ៅែ ់ភាគីអនកទទួ ផ រគប់ម្ែ  ម្ែើមបជីាការធានាម្ែញម្ ញែ ់ធនាគារ រា ់កាតែវកចិចសែ ការទមទរសំណ្ែ ការទូទត់ ការខាត
បែ់ និែការចំ្យ ម្ដ្ឋយរមួ      បញ្ជូ  ម្សវាផលូវចាប់សែ ធនាគារបានរាប់រ  ែ ឬទទួ បាននូវការទមទរែីអនកទទួ ផ  បកូរមួទែំរា ់
ែនធកាត់ទ៊ុក របាកប់ំ្ច់ឬការរបមូ ែនធ ម្ដ្ឋយមនិទមទរ នូវការបង្កា ញភសេ៊ុត្ថែ បញ្ជ កថ់ា របាក់សែ បានទមទរ ឬ ម្សនើស៊ុំែីអនកទទួ 
ផ  ម្ៅម្ ើ ិខតិធានា /  ិខតិបញ្ជ ក់សំណ្ែ និែការសកសរប្មយួនែិ  ិខតិឬឯកសារសែ បានបំម្ែញបសនាមម្ៅធនាគារ។ 
- ម្ែើមបឱី្យខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំបែ់ការរបាកក់ន៊ុែអរត្ថសបប្មយួ សរមាប់រយៈម្ែ ្មយួជាក់លាក់ សែ កំណ្ត់ម្ដ្ឋយធនាគារ ចំម្ពាេះចំនួនទកឹ
របាក់សែ អនកម្សើនស៊ុំ ម្ៅជពំាក់ ឬរតូវបែ់ម្ៅម្ែ អនាគត សែ ទឹករបាក់ទែំម្នាេះ ជាប់ពាកែ់័នធជាមយួនឹែ  ិខិតធានាម្នេះ/ ិខិតសំណ្ែ
សែ បានបញ្ជ កជ់ាម៊ុន។  
- ករណី្សែ មានអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ ម្រចើនជាែមយួនាក់ ការទទួ ខ៊ុសរតូវននអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ រតូវសតរមួគាន ។ ភាគីសែ ម្របើរបាស់រទែយបញ្ច ំ ម្ែើមបដី្ឋកត់មា ់
ធានា ម្ៅភាគមីយួម្ទៀតសរមាបក់ារម្សនើស៊ុំម្ចញ/ការបនេ ិខតិធានា/ការធានាសំណ្ែម្ៅធនាគារ រតូវបានចាតទ់៊ុកថាជាអនករមួម្សនើស៊ុំ។                                                                                                                                                                                  
២.កាតែវកចិចរបស់ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំកន៊ុែការសែម្ៅធនាគារ  សែ បានកំណ្ត់ម្ៅទីម្នេះកន៏ឹែរគបែណ្េ ប់ែ ់ការទទួ ខ៊ុសរតូវទែំអស់រមួមាន ការ
ទមទរសំណ្ែ សកមមភាែនិែនីតិវធិីការចាត់សចែ ការបាត់បែ់ ការចំ្យ រមួទែំម្សវាសផនកចាប់ម្ ើម្មធាវនីែិអតិថជិន នែិបំណ្៊ុ  ម្ផសែ
ម្ទៀត្មយួ សែ ទក់ទែនែឹចនំួនទឹករបាក់ ឬការែែិណ៌្នាសែ អាចរតូវបានម្កើតម្ ើែ ទទួ យកឬរែម្រគាេះម្ដ្ឋយធនាគារ ទក់ទែនែឹ
ការទទួ ខ៊ុសរតូវម្ ើ ិខិតធានា/សំណ្ែសែ ធនាគារបានម្ចញផាយ /សកសរប ្មយួ ននការធានាបនេ/ការធានាសំណ្ែសបបម្នេះ។ 
៣.ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំយ ់រសបថាម្ៅម្ែ សែ  ិខិតធានា/ ិខតិបញ្ជ ក់សំណ្ែរតូវបានម្ចញផាយ/សកសរប ម្ដ្ឋយធនាគារ និែ/ឬ ម្ដ្ឋយធនាគារ
នែគូ ម្ៅម្អាយអនកទទ ួផ  ឬម្សនើស៊ុំម្អាយធនាគារម្ផសែ ធានា ម្ ើការទូទត់ម្ៅម្អាយធនាគាររបស់អនកទទ ួផ  ម្ ើ ិខតិធានា/ ិខតិ
សំណ្ែ សែ ម្ចញផាយម្ដ្ឋយធនាគារអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ ម្ៅម្ ើ កខខណ្ឌ ែូចសែ ធនាគារនែិ/ឬធនាគារនែគូម្ចញផាយ ចាត់ទ៊ុកថាមានស៊ុែ 
ភាែ ម្ហើយខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ យ ់រសបនិែធានាថាការទទួ ខ៊ុសរតូវរបស់ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ ម្ៅម្ ើការទូទត់សំណ្ែ ែូចមានសចែកន៊ុែចាប់ម្នេះនឹែរតូវបនេ
រហូតែ ់ការម្ចញផាយ/ការបនេស៊ុែ ភាែ ននការធានា/ការផេ ់ សំណ្ែឬបសនាមការធានាម្ដ្ឋយធនាគារនែគូរបស់ធនាគារអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ។ 
៤.កន៊ុែករណី្សែ  ិខិតធានា/ ិខិតបញ្ជ កសំ់ណ្ែ រតូវបានម្ោែម្ៅឬរគប់រគែម្ដ្ឋយចាប់ននសែនសមតាកចិចម្រៅែីរបម្ទសកមព៊ុជា ម្ហើយ
របសិនម្បើការទមទរសំណ្ែែីអនកទទួ ផ រតូវបានម្ធវើម្ ើែជាបនេបនាទ ប់ ម្ដ្ឋយអនកទទួ ផ  ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ យ ់រសបនែិផេ ់សិទធែិ ់ 
ធនាគារអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ ឬធនាគារនែគូ ម្ដ្ឋយត្ថមការសំម្រចចិតេផ្ទទ  ់ឬការសំម្រចចតិេែធីនាគារនែគូ ម្ែើមបទីទ ួបានមតិម្ោប ់ែអីនករបឹកាសផនក
ចាប់អែំីស៊ុែ ភាែនិែការអន៊ុវតេ ិខិតធានា/ ិខិតបញ្ជ កសំ់ណ្ែ ម៊ុនម្ែ ធនាគារឬធនាគារនែគូ ម្ធវើការទូទត់សែ  រសបត្ថមការ
ទមទរ របស់អនកទទួ ផ ។ ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ យ ់រសបបសនាមម្ទៀតថា ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ រតូវទទួ ខ៊ុសរតូវទែំរសុែម្ ើការចំ្ យ ចំម្ពាេះការទទួ 
បាននូវការរបកឹា ែីធនាគារឬធនាគារនែគូ ម្ហើយខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ នែឹទូទតសំ់ណ្ែ ែ ់ធនាគារ ឬធនាគារនែគូ សរមាបក់ារខាតបែឬ់ការចំ្ យ
្មយួសែ ធនាគារទទួ រែការខូចខាត ម្ដ្ឋយសារសតការែនារម្ែ កន៊ុែការទូទត់នន ិខិតធានាឬសំណ្ែ បូករមួនថលចំ្ យរបស់អនក
ទទួ ផ  សែ ប េ្   មកែីធនាគារអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ ឬធនាគារនែគូរបស់ធនាគារអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ សែ រតូវទទួ បានការជូនែំណឹ្ែ។ ម្ែើមបមី្ជៀស
វាែការសែសយ័ ធនាគារអនកម្សនើស៊ុំនិែធនាគារនែគូ មនិមានកាតែវកចិចម្ែើមបទីទួ បាន នូវការជូនែំណឹ្ែ ម្ហើយកន៊ុែ ករណី្សែ មានការទូទត់
ម្រកាម ិខតិធានា/ ិខតិបញ្ជ ក់សំណ្ែម្ដ្ឋយគាម នការជូនែំណឹ្ែែូចសែ ម្យើែបានទទ ួ ម្នាេះកិចចរែមម្រែៀែរបស់ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ ម្ែើមបផីេ ់
សំណ្ែែ ់ធនាគារ ម្ដ្ឋយអន៊ុម្លាមត្ថម កខខណ្ឌ ម្ៅទីម្នេះនែឹរតូវបានអន៊ុវតេោ ែម្ែញម្ ញរបកបម្ដ្ឋយរបសិទធភាែ។  
៥.ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ យ ់រសបទែំរសុែថាការទទួ ខ៊ុសរតូវខាែម្ ើរបស់ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ គមឺនិអាចសកសរបបានម្ទ ម្ហើយនែឹម្ៅសតមានស៊ុែ ភាែនែិ
មានរបសិទធភាែរហូតែ ់ ិខិតធានា/ ិខតិបញ្ជ ក់សំណ្ែរតូវបានែកម្ចញឬផ៊ុតកំណ្ត់ឬរបគ ់មកធនាគារឬធនាគារនែគូវញិ ម្ែើមបមី្ធវើ
ម្មាឃភាែ និែរា ់ការទទួ ខ៊ុសរតូវទែំអស់របស់ធនាគារនិែ/ឬធនាគារនែគូ រតូវបានរសំាយោ ែម្ែញម្ ញ ម្ៅនឹែការម្ែញចិតេរបស់
ធនាគារអនកម្សនើស៊ុំនិែ/ឬធនាគារនែគូ/សាខាម្រៅរបម្ទសរបស់ធនាគារអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ។ 
៦.ម្ដ្ឋយគាម នការម្ចាទរបកាន់ចំម្ពាេះភាែទូម្ៅននសំណ្ែសែ ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ បានម្ ើកម្ ើែខាែម្ ើម្នេះ ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ អន៊ុញ្ា តឱ្យធនាគារ (1) គិត
កនរមម្សវា សរមាប់ ិខិតធានា/ ិខតិបញ្ជ ក់សំណ្ែ (សែ នឹែរតូវបានទូទត់សរ៊ុបជាម៊ុន និែសែ មនិអាចសែវញិបានកន៊ុែករណី្្ក៏
ម្ដ្ឋយ រមួទែំការបនធូរបនធយ ឬ ៊ុបម្ចា  ិខិតធានា/ ិខតិបញ្ជ ក់សំណ្ែ ម៊ុនម្ែ ផ៊ុតកំណ្ត់របស់ ិខិតធានា) ម្ ើរបាក់ធានាឬបកូ
សំណ្ែ នែិ (2) ត្ថមការសម្រមចចតិេ របស់ធនាគារនិែម្ដ្ឋយគាម នការបញ្ជ ក់ែី ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ ម្ែើមបដី្ឋក់របាក់សែ ជាកមមសិទធិរបស់ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ ឬ
ែករបាក់ែគីណ្នីម្ផសែរបស់ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ សែ ជាគណ្នីរបាកែ់៊ុលាល រ ឬគណ្នីសែ ជារូបិយវតា៊ុម្ផសែ្មយួ កន៊ុែចំននួទកឹរបាកស់រ៊ុប្មយួ 
សែ ធនាគារ នែិ/ឬធនាគារនែគូ អាចទូទត់ ម្រកាម ិខិតធានា/ ិខិតបញ្ជ កសំ់ណ្ែនិែឬ  ិខិតធានាបនេម្ផសែៗ។ ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ អន៊ុញ្ា តឱ្យ 
ធនាគារ ម្ធវើការបេូររូបិយប័ណ្ណ  សែ ជាប់ទកទ់ែម្ៅនែឹការទូទត ់ម្ហើយខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ យ ់រែមបែ់ការរបាក់ម្ៅម្ ើទឹករបាក់សែ បានបែ់ម្ដ្ឋយ 
ធនាគារ នែិ/ឬធនាគារនែគូជាអរត្ថការរបាក់សែ កំណ្ត់ម្ដ្ឋយធនាគារអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ ចាបែ់ីនថៃសែ បានជំពាក ់ រហូតែ ់ នថៃខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុទូំទត់
សែ ។ 
៧.រា ់ទកឹរបាក់សែ រតូវបែ់ម្ៅធនាគារ សែ ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ នែឹបែជូ់នសរ៊ុប មនិបានរមួបញ្ចូ  ការបែ់ែនធនាម្ែ បចច៊ុបបននឬនាម្ែ អនាគត 
ការរបមូ ែនធ កាតែវកចិចនថលឈ្នួ  ឬការែកហូតនិែម្ដ្ឋយគាម នការកំណ្ត់ ឬការដ្ឋក់ករមតិ កខខណ្ឌ ឬការែករបាក់អវីទែំអស់ ប ៊ុសនេនឹែរតូវ
រាបប់ញ្ចូ  ការរបាក់ សែ រតូវបែជូ់នធនាគារ ម្ៅអរត្ថការរបាកក់មច ី សែ កំណ្ត់ម្ដ្ឋយធនាគារ គតិចាប់ែីកា បរមិ្ចេទននការបែ់របាក់សែ 
បានជពំាក់ រហូតែ ់កា បរមិ្ចេទសែជាក់សសេែ។  
៨.ម្ៅម្ែ សែ អតាបទ/ទរមែ់ នន ិខិតធានា/ ិខតិបញ្ជ ក់សំណ្ែ សែ ផេ ់ឱ្យម្ដ្ឋយខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ ម្ៅកានធ់នាគារ ធនាគារមនិទទួ ខ៊ុស
រតូវ ចំម្ពាេះខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ ម្ែើមបធីានាភាែរតមឹរតូវ ភាែរសបចាប់ឬភាែម្ែញម្ ញននរទែ់រទយ /      អតាបទនិែការបកសរប្មយួម្ ើយ ម្ៅ
ម្ ើការបកសរបសែ  ផេ ់ឱ្យម្ដ្ឋយខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ ម្ៅធនាគារ។ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុបំញ្ជ ក់ថា ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំនែឹទទួ ហានិភ័យចំម្ពាេះការបកសរបម្នេះ ម្ហើយរគប់
ម្ែ ម្វលានឹែជូនែំណឹ្ែធនាគារនិែ/ឬធនាគារនែគូ ឬសាខាធនាគារម្រៅរបម្ទស ឱ្យម្ែញម្ ញ នូវសំណ្ែែីការទមទរ ការខាតបែ់ និែ
ការចំ្យ នថលម្សវាសផនកចាប់ទែំអស់ម្ ើម្មធាវនីែិអតិថជិន សែ អាចជាបនទ៊ុករបស់ របស់ធនាគារអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ នែិ/ឬធនាគារនែគូ ឬសាខា
ម្រៅរបម្ទស នែិ កនរមធនាគារទែំអស់ ចំ្ យម្ ើការម្ចញសែ ចំ្យនែិបំណ្៊ុ  ែនទម្ទៀត សែ ជាបនទ៊ុករបស់ធនាគាររតូវទូទត ់ឬ
បនទ៊ុករបស់ធនាគារនែគូ ឬសាខាម្រៅរបម្ទស សែ ជាប់ទក់ទែម្ៅនឹែការបកសរបមយួម្នេះ។ 
៩.ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ យ ់រសបថា ិខតិធានា/ ិខិតបញ្ជ ក់សំណ្ែសរមាប់ម្គា បំណ្ែននកិចចរែមម្រែៀែម្នេះ រតូវបានចាតទ់៊ុកថា មានម្ៅម្ ើពាកយ
ស៊ុំ ម្ហើយខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ ម្ៅសតទទ ួខ៊ុសរតូវ ម្ ើសំណ្ែម្ៅធនាគារោ ែម្ែញម្ ញ ម្ដ្ឋយអន៊ុម្លាមត្ថម កខខណ្ឌ សែ មានម្ៅកន៊ុែ ិខតិ
ធានា/ ិខិតបញ្ជ កសំ់ណ្ែ។ 
១១.ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុអំន៊ុញ្ា តឱ្យធនាគារែក ឬបែាករបាក់រគប់ម្ែ ទែំអស់ នែិម្ដ្ឋយមនិចាបំាចម់ានឯកសារផេ ់មកខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ សំរាប់រា ់គណ្នី
របស់ខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ្មយួឬទែំអស់សរមាបប់ែក់នរមឬចំ្យម្ផសែៗនិែបំណ្៊ុ  សែ ធនាគារ និែ/ឬធនាគារនែគូឬសាខាម្រៅរបម្ទស 
ទក់ទែនែឹ ិខិតធានា/ ិខិតធានាបនេ/បញ្ជ ក់របាក់សំណ្ែសែ រតូវបានផេ ់ម្ោែម្ៅត្ថមរបការ ២ ខាែម្ ើ។ 
១២. កិចចរែមម្រែៀែម្នេះ រតូវបានរគប់រគែនែិបករសាយរសបត្ថមចាប់ននរបម្ទសកមព៊ុជា។ កន៊ុែករណី្នននតីិវធិឬីបណ្េឹ ែ្មយួ សែ បាន
ម្កើតមានម្ ើែចំម្ពាេះខ្៊ុ ំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំពាកែ់័នធនឹែកិចចរែមម្រែៀែម្នេះ ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំយ ់រែមចូ ខលួនចំម្ពាេះយ៊ុត្ថេ ធិការននត៊ុលាការកមព៊ុជា។ ម្ដ្ឋយគាម ន
ការម្រ ើសម្អើែចំម្ពាេះអវីសែ បានម្ ើកម្ ើែខាែម្ ើម្នេះ ខ្៊ុ/ំម្យើែខ្៊ុ ំ នែឹមនិចាប់ម្ផេើមែំម្ណ្ើ រការនីតិវធិីឬបណ្េឹ ែ របឆែំនឹែធនាគារ ម្ៅកន៊ុែ
ត៊ុលាការ ននយ៊ុត្ថេ ធិការម្ផសែម្ទៀតម្ទ។  

 

 

1. I/we, the applicant, hereby request and agree to undertake to indemnify Hattha Bank Plc: 

• To issue, amend or cancel the bank guarantee to the Beneficiary at all times to keep you fully and completely indemnified from 

and against all liabilities, claims and demands, actions and proceedings, losses and expenses including legal costs on a solicitor and 

client basis and all other liabilities of whatsoever nature, amount or description which may be made or taken or suffered by you, 

plus any withholding taxes, imposts or levies, without requiring or obtaining any evidence or proof that the amount claimed or 

requested by the beneficiary in relation to or arising out of the Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity and any amendments thereto, 

or modifications thereof and any letter or documents made supplemental thereto. 

• To pay you interest at such rate(s) (set by the Bank) and for such period(s) which you shall in your sole discretion determine on 

such sum(s) due from or to be paid by us to you in connection with the aforesaid Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity.  

• Where there is more than 1 applicant, the liability of all co-applicants in this Application shall be joint and several. A party 

utilizing the credit facility of another party for issuance / amendment of a Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity is deemed a co-

applicant. 

2. Our obligation to indemnify you as set out herein shall also extend to all liabilities, claims and demands, action and proceedings, 

losses and expenses including legal costs on a solicitor and client basis and any other liabilities of whatsoever nature, amount or 

description which may be made, taken or suffered by you in relation to or arising out of such counter guarantee / indemnity as you 

may have issued or any amendment of such counter guarantee / Indemnity.  

3. I/WE AGREE that where the Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity is issued / amended by you, your correspondent bank may be 

required to either issue / amended its own guarantee / Indemnity in favor of the beneficiary or add a confirmation to the Bank 

Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity issued /amended by you on such terms and conditions as you and/or your correspondent bank 

may deem fit and WE AGREE AND CONFIRM that our liability to indemnify you as provided herein shall in all respects extend to the 

issuance / amendment of such a guarantee / Indemnity or the addition of such confirmation by your correspondent bank. 

4. In the event that the Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity is subject to and is to be governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other 

than Cambodia and should a demand be subsequently made by the Beneficiary under the Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity, 

we agree and authorize you, your correspondent bank at your own discretion or discretion of your correspondent bank, obtain an 

opinion from a legal counsel on the validity and enforceability of the Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity, prior to you, your 

correspondent bank making payment in accordance with the Beneficiary's demand. We further agree that we shall bear the entire 

cost of obtaining such an opinion and that we shall indemnify you, your correspondent bank for any loss or expense whatsoever 

suffered by you, your correspondent bank due to any delay in the payment of the guaranteed or indemnity sum to the Beneficiary 

caused by you, your correspondent bank having to obtain such an opinion. For the avoidance of doubt, neither you nor your 

correspondent bank shall be obliged to obtain such an opinion and in the event of payment under the Bank Guarantee / Letter of 

Indemnity without such an opinion having been obtained, our agreement to indemnify you, in accordance with terms herein shall 

nevertheless apply with full force and effect.   

5. WE FURTHER AGREE that our liability aforesaid is irrevocable and shall remain in full force and effect until the Bank Guarantee / 

Letter of Indemnity is released or expired or returned to you, your correspondent bank for cancellation and all liability on your part 

and the part of your correspondent bank is fully discharged to your satisfaction and satisfaction of your correspondent 

bank/overseas branch. 

6. WITHOUT PREJUDICE to the generality of our aforesaid indemnity, WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE you (1) to charge us your commission 

for the Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity (which shall be paid in one lump sum in advance and which is non-refundable in any 

circumstances including any discharge or cancellation of the Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity before its expiry date) on the 

guaranteed or indemnified sum and further (2) at your discretion and without reference to us to set off any money in your hands 

belonging to us or to debit against any account which we now or may hereafter have with you in US Dollars or a foreign currency 

any sum or sums of money which you, your correspondent bank may pay in respect of the Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity 

and/or any Counter-Guarantee / Indemnity. I/We authorize you to effect any exchange of currency in connection therewith AND 

WE AGREE to pay interest on any money so paid by you, your correspondent bank at your usual overdraft rates from the date 

when payment is due until repayment thereof is received by you from us.  

7. All moneys payable hereunder by us to you shall be paid to you in full and free of any present or future taxes, levies, duties, 

charges, fees or withholdings and without set-off or counter-claim or any restriction, condition or deduction whatsoever but shall 

include any interest payable to you at your prevailing lending rate from the date such payments are due to the date of actual 

repayment.   

8. Where the text/format of the Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity is supplied or given by us to you, you are under no 

responsibility or liability to us to ensure the accuracy, legality or completeness of the format/text and any translation thereof. 

Where the aforesaid translation is supplied or given by us to you (whether translated by us or otherwise), we confirm that we shall 

bear the risk of such translation and shall at all times keep you, your correspondent bank or your overseas branch fully and 

completely indemnified from and against all liability, claims and demands, actions and proceeds, losses and expenses including but 

not limited to all legal costs on solicitor and client basis which may be incurred by you, your correspondent bank or your overseas 

branch and all bank charges, costs disbursements, expenses and other liabilities of whatsoever nature or description which may 

be made or taken or suffered by you, your correspondent bank or your overseas branch in relation to or arising out of such 

translations.   

9. I/We agree that such a Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity shall for the purposes of this Agreement be deemed on our 

application and we remain liable to indemnify you in full and in accordance with the terms herein in respect of such Bank Guarantee 

/ Letter of Indemnity.  

10. For avoidance of doubt, we agree that any counter-guarantee / Indemnity given by you to your correspondent bank/your 

overseas branch shall in all respects be considered valid and enforceable. We confirm that we shall not challenge any payment 

made by you. 

11. We authorize you to debit or earmark at any time and without reference to us any or all of our accounts with you by way of 

payment in advance of all costs, expenses and liabilities which you, your correspondent bank or your overseas branch may incur in 

relation to or in respect of the Bank Guarantee / Letter of Indemnity / Counter Guarantee / Indemnity given pursuant to Clause 2 

above.    

12. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Cambodia. In the event of any proceedings 

or suits commenced against us arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, we agree to submit to the nonexclusive 

jurisdiction of the Courts of Cambodia. Without prejudice to the foregoing, we undertake not to commence proceedings or suits 

against you in the courts 

ខ្៊ុំ/ម្យើែខ្៊ុំបានអាន និែ យ ់រែម ម្ៅ កខខណ្ឌ សែ មានសចែម្ៅម្ ើពាកយម្សនើស៊ុំម្នេះ។  I / We read and agreed with the terms and 
conditions provided in this application form. 
 
 
 
 

_____________________________________________________________ Date: …………/……………/……………… 
ហត្ថា ម្ ខាអនកម្សនើស៊ុំ & រត្ថ / Applicant’s Signature & Stamp 

mailto:info@hatthabank.com

